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Disclaimer

This document is issued for the party which commissioned it and for specific purposes connected
with the captioned project only. It should not be relied upon by any other party or used for any
other purpose.

We accept no responsibility for the consequences of this document being relied upon by any
other party, or being used for any other purpose, or containing any error or omission which is due
to an error or omission in data supplied to us by other parties

Note on Documentary Series

A series of documents has been produced by Cambridge Education Consultants in support of their
contract with the Department for International Development for the Education Sector Support
Programme in Nigeria. All ESSPIN reports are accessible from the ESSPIN website
http://www.esspin.org/resources/reports

The documentary series is arranged as follows:

ESSPIN 0O-- Programme Reports and Documents

ESSPIN 1-- Support for Federal Level Governance (Reports and Documents for Output 1)

ESSPIN 2-- Support for State Level Governance (Reports and Documents for Output 2)

ESSPIN 3-- Support for Schools and Education Quality Improvement (Reports and Documents
for Output 3)

ESSPIN 4-- Support for Communities (Reports and Documents for Output 4)

ESSPIN 5-- Information Management Reports and Documents

Reports and Documents produced for individual ESSPIN focal states follow the same number
sequence but are prefixed:

JG Jigawa
KD Kaduna
KN Kano
KW Kwara
LG Lagos
EN Enugu

iii
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Abstract

1.

The report presents the results of the first round of a survey of 330 public primary schools
in five ESSPIN states. Its main aim was to look into the quality of the relationship that

schools have with the community and civil society or community-based organisations.

Executive summary

2.

ESSPIN organised a school survey on a representative sample of 330 public primary schools
to inform its approach to increasing community involvement in school management. The
survey aimed to assess four issues: support to schools, role of civil society organisations,

perceptions of education service quality and communication channels.

In terms of the level of support offered to schools, the survey found that one in two schools
receive government support, mainly in the form of teaching-learning materials. Non-
government and community organisations, among them particularly the PTA, also support
schools, mainly in Kwara and Kano (but far less so in Jigawa and Lagos). The SBMC is still a
nascent institution in four states (and barely introduced in Lagos): as of April 2010, in only
one out of three schools in Jigawa, Kaduna or Kano had the SBMC met at least twice in the
school year although the proportion rises above 50% in the states and LGEAs where SESP
has been active offering training. In Kano, not only are SBMC meetings less common; they
are also less well attended. Only 1% of parents in Kano had attended an SBMC meeting
during the 2009-10 school year compared to 10% in the other states. Respondents gave a
positive assessment of the role of the SBMC, especially in terms of community mobilisation.

However, there is still some uncertainty on the relative roles of the SBMC and the PTA.

The survey found that very few schools in Kano, Kwara and Lagos believed that the prior
contribution of CSOs in supporting communities for education was positive; in Jigawa and

Kaduna there were more positive assessments but were related to a specific organisation.

Contrary to expectations, views on the quality of the education service were positive and
criticisms did not focus on the quality of teaching and learning. However, stakeholders

voiced concerns on the role of local government chairmen and local education committees.

School stakeholders receive information in general, and on education issues in particular, in

different ways across states: this will be taken into account in planning ESSPIN activities.

A second round of the survey in 2012-13 will be used to monitor progress from the

implementation of ESSPIN SBMC, CSO and communication activities.

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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Introduction

8. The Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria (ESSPIN) aims to build the capacity of
communities and civil society organisations to support schools, articulate demand for

inclusive basic education services of good quality, and strengthen accountability.

9. In particular, it aims to increase the involvement of communities in school affairs notably
through the school-based management committee (SBMC). This is in line with the national
policy guidelines document on the establishment of SBMCs, which the Joint Consultative
Committee on Education adopted in 2007 in order to increase community interest in

schools and provide:

e amechanism for more effective school-level management

e alegal framework for involving all school stakeholders in planning and M&E

e away for communities to hold school managers accountable

e aplatform for the community and schools to pool resources together, among others

through school development plans that would be updated on an annual basis

10. ESSPIN commissioned a research study in 2008, which studied community involvement in
ten schools, in order to assess how well the official SBMC policy was being understood and
implemented. Among the key lessons of the study were that “there is an incredibly rich
array of organisations, focused around different ethnic or religious groups, occupations or
interests, or the traditional rulers. In many cases these organisations have education
committees and a long track record of working to support education” (§3.2) which have
been “successfully carrying out the functions of SBMCs for many years” (§7.3.2). Even
where a SBMC existed, “the link between parents and wider community members and the

SBMC is extremely weak if not altogether absent” (§3.3).

11. To the extent that various non-government organisations and individuals were already
supporting many schools, the question was whether the SBMC was perceived as an
instrument of government or as a representative and democratic institution that reflected
the interests of parents and the community. Do SBMCs have a distinct role or were their
functions blurred with those of pre-existing Parent-Teacher Associations (PTAs) or
community-based organisations (CBOs)? Do SBMCs exist on paper only or have they

become an integrated part of the school management structure?

12. In order to be able to evaluate the effect of the relevant ESSPIN activities, it is necessary to
understand community support based on a representative sample of schools. This created
the need for a survey that would compare the extent of community involvement before

and after ESSPIN interventions.

" Helen Poulsen, School-Based Management Committees in Policy and Practice, Volume 1, Research Synthesis
Report, Report Number ESSPIN 404, July 2009

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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13. The first round of the survey aimed to answer two main questions:

(i) Whatis the level of support provided to the school by the community, what type of
support is being provided and which institutions (SBMCs, PTAs or other community-
based organisations) channel this support?

(i) How strong is the presence of education-focused civil society organisations in the

community?

14. The second round of the survey (2012-2013) will follow up on the above issues and will

monitor the effectiveness and sustainability of ESSPIN interventions:

e whether school development plans increased community involvement and demand for
quality education

e whether school development grants complemented or displaced resources already at
the disposal of schools

15. The community survey was also used to collect information on two other questions:

(iii)  What are the individual perceptions of the quality of basic education and support
systems (to the extent that such perceptions are clearly articulated)?
(iv)  What are the channels of information on education so that ESSPIN communication

activities can be targeted accordingly?

16. The report consists of the following parts:

e Qutline of the methodology

e Presentation of the results

e Main conclusions and recommendations

e Annexes which, among other, cover selected background issues of interest (head

teacher profiles, school characteristics, school fees and household wealth)

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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Methodology

Instruments

17. The community survey needed to collect information of a largely qualitative nature but —
because of the need to get results from a representative and therefore relatively large
number of schools — it could not afford to use extensively qualitative survey tools. Instead it

was largely limited to structured interviews with two types of individuals:

e school stakeholders who hold formal positions: head teacher, chair of SBMC, female
member of SBMC, chair of PTA and chair of a community-based organisation active in
education; the head teacher instrument is attached for reference in Annex A

e arandom sample of parents / guardians of children enrolled in Class 2 in the sampled
schools: enumerators were asked to sample four children who were present and two

children who were absent; the parent instrument is attached for reference in Annex A

18. The table below summarises the issues addressed by type of respondent:

Table 1 Questions by type of respondent

Individual
characteristics
Level / type of
support to school
Level / type of
non-government
support to school
Opinions on
service quality

Type of respondent

Head teacher
Chair of SBMC
Member of SBMC
Chair of PTA
Chair of CBO

> X | government

x
X X X X X x| SBMC/PTA
X X X X | Communications

X X X X X x| CBO/CSO

X X X X X X
<X X X X X

Parents / guardians

19. In addition, two other instruments were administered:

e Aninstrument was used to support the selection of Class 2 children but also to collect
information about the classroom and teacher of the selected children
e Afocus group discussion with Class 5 and Class 6 children was held in those schools

where there was an SBMC. The results of this are not captured in this report.

Sample

20. A representative sample of 330 public primary schools was drawn randomly from the

school lists in five states (Jigawa, Kaduna, Kano, Kwara and Lagos).

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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21. There were three strata: ESSPIN target LGEAs, SESP target LGEAs and other LGEAs. This is

because ESSPIN is interested in:

e the baseline conditions in ESSPIN LGEAs where the bulk of the programme’s

community-related support will be directed — and against which any achievements will

be evaluated; and

e the current conditions in SESP target LGEAs, which have received substantial

community-related support in recent years

Table 2 Analysis of sample

A. Number of schools sampled by state and stratum

State
Stratum | Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
ESSPIN 30 30 30 90
SESP 30 30 30 90
Other 30 30 30 30 30 150
Total 60 90 90 60 30 330

B. Total number of schools by state and stratum

State
Stratum | Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
ESSPIN 628 1025 299 1952
SESP 1133 953 528 2614
Other 1168 1789 3516 920 986 8379
Total 1796 3947 4768 1448 986 12945

22. For the following reasons, the number of schools with usable observations was lower, as

shown in Table 3:

e About two thirds of schools did not have an SBMC.

e In about 20% of schools with an SBMC (but notably in Jigawa and Kano) there was no

female member available to be interviewed.

e The majority of schools could not identify a community-based organisation that was

active in education.

e Parents of sampled children were not available for an interview.

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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Table 3 Response
A. In absolute terms

9] ) v 2

85 23 3f i: gF gF 1 ¢

T 3 »n O »n & & a O 00 O a

Jigawa 57 44 28 56 51 18 50 277
Kaduna 89 49 45 62 86 13 89 483
Kano 89 61 41 64 81 38 88 470
Kwara 58 51 41 54 56 8 58 253
Lagos 30 3 2 3 23 0 29 150
Total 323 208 157 239 297 77 314 1633
Target 330 (330) (330) (330) 330 (330) 330 (1980)

Note: The target number of 1,980 households in the parent questionnaire would have been possible only
if there were 4 present and 2 absent children from each school but either because there were no
absentees to sample from or for other reasons, only 1,797 children were sampled during the listing
exercise.

B. In relative terms

] ) « ~ i)
85 2& 3P B¢ gF 3F B
T3 n O n L (=T a o 00 O a
Jigawa 95% 73% 47% 93% 85% 30% 83% 77%
Kaduna 99% 54% 50% 69% 96% 14% 99% 89%
Kano 99% 68% 46% 71% 90% 42% 98% 87%
Kwara 97% 85% 68% 90% 93% 13% 97% 70%
Lagos 100% 10% 7% 10% 77% 0% 97% 83%
Total 98% 63% 48% 72% 90% 23% 95% 82%
C. In the case of the parent questionnaire, by reason
State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
Dwelling not found 1 0 0 3 3 7
Household moved 11 4 5 15 3 38
Child enrolled in other school 3 1 2 0 3 9
No competent respondent available 18 9 27 20 13 87
Household refused to be interviewed 6 1 5 0 1 13
Other 3 0 6 1 0 10
Total 42 15 45 39 23 164

23. Table 3C shows the reasons for non-response in the case of the parent questionnaire. In
more than 50% of the cases, there was no competent respondent available at the time of
the visit. There were 47 cases where the child was no longer a student of the school (either
because the household had moved or because the child had enrolled in a different school).

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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24.
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The survey was carried out by CSACEFA. The core team was trained in February 2010 and
the instruments were piloted. Enumerators were then trained over a period of one week in
March 2010, which included a two-day field practice that led to the finalisation of the
guestionnaire and the survey manual. The fieldwork was conducted in a period of five
weeks (March-April 2010). Schools and (state and local) government officials were
informed in advance of the visit to ensure that key stakeholders would be available for an

interview. Each state team had:

e one field manager who organised the fieldwork and checked the quality of the work
done by the enumerators
e teams of two enumerators who surveyed the sampled schools working on their own

except in the case of large schools; each team covered about 10 schools

Findings

25.

This section reports results in the main areas of focus. Other topics are covered in Annex B.

A. Community support to schools

26.

27.

28.

29.

Financial and material support to schools. The survey asked questions on the financial and
material contributions made to sampled schools over the previous two years. Results are

presented in the following tables for the support received during the school year 2009-10.

Table 4A shows the proportion of schools that received government support by source (the
classification by source may not be accurate if schools mixed up the source of support). On
average, one in five schools received support from their LGEA and one in four schools
received support from their SUBEB. However, the support varies between states. For
example, support from LGEAs is high in Lagos and low in Kano, while support from SUBEB is

high in Kwara and low in Jigawa and Kaduna.

Table 4B shows the proportion of schools that received support from non-government
bodies by source. On average, one in three schools received support from their PTA and
one in seven schools received support from their SBMC or a community leader. However,
the support varies between states. For example, support from SBMCs and PTAs was high in
Kwara compared to Jigawa (in the case of PTA) and Kano (in the case of SBMC but that was
partly substituted by support from local politicians, businessmen and community-based

organisations.

Table 4C shows that a third of schools in Kaduna and Kano and almost half of primary
schools in Jigawa did not receive any support, whether from government or from non-

government sources. By contrast, two thirds of schools in Lagos and four fifths of schools in

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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Kwara received some support from government sources. In Kwara, only 7% of schools did

not receive some kind of support.

30. Table 5A shows the type of support provided (multiple responses were allowed) for the
three main government sources. The support is overwhelmingly related to the supply of
teaching-learning materials.

31. Table 5B shows the type of support provided (multiple responses were allowed) for the
three main non-government sources. The categories were broader compared to the
government sources and included cash for scholarships / bursaries and salaries. However,

only the provision of cash for other recurrent costs (such as school festivals) was different
from zero.

Table 4A Proportion of schools which received government support in 2009-10 (%)

Source Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
UBE Intervention Fund (UBE-IF) 8 12 9 25 7 11
UBEC Self-Help project 4 1 0 12 0 2
Education Tax Fund (ETF) 2 0 1 3 1 1
LGEA 23 24 16 29 37 20
SUBEB 17 18 31 70 30 27
Ministry of Education 7 7 2 7 17

SESP 0 0 5 23 0 4

Table 4B Proportion of schools which received non-government support in 2009-10 (%)

Source Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
SBMC 17 18 7 43 0 15
PTA 12 36 34 57 20 32
Local leader 4 11 16 18 0 12
Local MP / Politician 0 2 12 10 0 6
Local businessman 4 3 10 0 5
CBO / CSO 2 3 10 4 0 5

Table 4C Proportion of schools which received government and/or non-government support (%)

Government Non-government Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
Yes Yes 19 25 31 58 17 29
Yes No 25 19 17 20 50 22
No Yes 10 21 19 15 10 17
No No 46 36 33 7 23 32
8
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Table 5A Proportion of schools which received government support by source and type (%)

Source Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
UBE-IF Construction 0 2 0 2 0 1
Repairs 0 0 0 0 0 0
Furniture 0 0 0 2 0 0
Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0
Teaching-learning materials 6 10 9 16 7 10
LGEA Construction 2 1 0 3 1
Repairs 0 2 4 10 3
Furniture 0 2 0 7 2
Equipment 4 0 0 0 7 1
Teaching-learning materials 17 19 12 14 3 14
SUBEB Construction 1 0 0 8 0 1
Repairs 4 6 0 2
Furniture 1 0 10 1
Equipment 2 0 1 0 0 1
Teaching-learning materials 8 15 27 52 17 23

Table 5B Proportion of schools which received non-government support by source and type (%)

Source Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos Total
SBMC Construction 5 1 0 5 0 2
Repairs 6 4 1 17 0 4
Furniture 1 2 1 9 0 2
Equipment 0 2 0 1 0 1
Teaching-learning materials 1 7 1 3 0 3
Cash for recurrent costs 0 2 1 4 0 1
PTA Construction 2 2 6 7 0 4
Repairs 4 16 12 16 7 12
Furniture 1 1 3 13 0 3
Equipment 0 2 0 1 7 1
Teaching-learning materials 2 7 6 5 3 5
Cash for recurrent costs 0 2 0 10 3 2
Local leader Construction 1 1 0 3 0 1
Repairs 0 0 0 3 0 0
Furniture 0 0 0 2 0 0
Equipment 0 0 0 2 0 0
Teaching-learning materials 0 5 0 0 0 2
Cash for recurrent costs 1 0 4 0 0 2

32. Functionality of SBMC. The survey asked head teachers basic questions regarding: the
existence of an SBMC; the frequency, attendance and focus of its meetings; the main

contributions of the SBMC; and the support received in terms of training and materials:

9
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While the majority of head teachers claimed that their school had established an SBMC
(Table 6A), in less than half of those schools had the SBMC met at least twice between
September and March/April (Table 6B). The state with the highest proportion of active
SBMCs is Kwara (53%), while only 25-30% of primary schools in Jigawa, Kano and
Kaduna had an SBMC. Lagos has until recently operated a different model of
community support. In Kaduna, Kano and Kwara, the proportion of schools with active
SBMC:s is significantly higher in SESP LGEAs compared to the rest of the state.

Only a small number of people attend SBMC meetings and there are notable
differences in the incidence of good attendance (defined as 15 or more people being
present) (Table 6C): while SBMC meetings were well attended in 40% of schools in
Kaduna, the corresponding proportion was only 8% in Kano.

There is low access to guidelines (Table 6D) and training (Table 6E). Less than one in
five head teachers in Kaduna and Kano had seen the SBMC guidelines. With the
exception of Kwara, less than one in six schools had received training from SUBEB on
the operation of the SBMC. As mentioned above, schools have been significantly more
exposed to the SBMC in LGEAs were SESP has been active.

Table 6A Proportion of schools with SBMC according to head teacher (%)

State
According to the head teacher Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
ESSPIN LGEAs 83 69 79
SESP LGEAs 77 80 93
Other LGEAs 70 80 57 87 10
Total 75 76 63 89 10

Table 6B Proportion of schools with SBMC that met at least twice according to head teacher (%)

State
According to the head teacher Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
ESSPIN LGEAs 37 28 31
SESP LGEAs 50 53 81
Other LGEAs 22 20 17 39 0
Total 28 31 25 53 0

Table 6C Proportion of schools where at least 15 people were present in last SBMC meeting (%)

State
According to the head teacher Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
ESSPIN LGEAs 33 52 10
SESP LGEAs 23 23 56
Other LGEAs 37 43 3 19 0
Total 36 40 8 31 0

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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Table 6D Proportion of schools where head teacher had seen SBMC guidelines (%)

State
According to the head teacher Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
ESSPIN LGEAs 27 21 34
SESP LGEAs 30 47 56
Other LGEAs 33 7 10 32 7
Total 31 17 19 40 7

Table 6E Proportion of schools which received government / NGO training for SBMCs (%)

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara
According to the head teacher Govt NGO | Govt NGO | Govt NGO | Govt NGO
ESSPIN LGEAs 13 7 7 3 10 0
SESP LGEAs 23 3 30 13 60 30
Other LGEAs 7 4 7 3 13 7 23 0
Total 10 12 3 16 8 35 10

33. Note that the above findings refer to the responses of head teachers:

e Not surprisingly, the responses of the PTA chairs differed from those of the head
teachers in the question whether an SBMC existed but, interestingly, not in the case of
the proportion of schools where the SBMC had met at least twice in the year. This is
good evidence that head teachers provided reliable responses.

Parental responses provide a different angle. While they appear less aware of the
existence of SBMCs, their responses do confirm that the SBMC appears to have deeper
roots in Jigawa, Kaduna and Kwara compared to Kano, where only one percent of
parents responded that they (or a member of the household) had attended an SBMC

meeting this year.

Table 7 Parent exposure to the SBMC

State
According to the parent / guardian: Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
... the school has an SBMC 27 37 9 19 0
... the SBMC meets 25 30 6 15 0
... they were invited to an SBMC meeting 21 25 3 14 0
... they attended an SBMC meeting 20 23 3 13 0
... they attended an SBMC meeting this year 14 9 1 10 0

34. SBMC membership. The survey asked the SBMC chair to provide information on the

membership of the committee:

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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e The proportion of female SBMC members varies from 12% in Jigawa to 32% in Kwara

(Table 8B).

e Different groups are almost equally represented across states. Among the notable

exceptions is the relatively higher representation of traditional council members in

Jigawa and Kano (Table 8C).

e There is a significant difference in the proportion of SBMC members who are elected

(rather than appointed) in the SESP target LGEAs in Kaduna and Kano (but not Kwara)

(Table 8D).

Table 8A Average number of SBMC members

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara
ESSPIN LGEAs 10 15 12
SESP LGEAs 13 14 15
Other LGEAs 9 12 11 10
Total 9 13 12 12
Table 8B Proportion of SBMC members who are female (%)
State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara
ESSPIN LGEAs 9 30 22
SESP LGEAs 22 17 33
Other LGEAs 14 24 22 33
Total 12 25 20 32
Table 8C Proportion of SBMC members by group they represent (%)
State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara
Traditional council 13 8 14 8
Community development organisation 20 18 13 17
Head teacher / teachers 10 15 14 13
Students 3 6 8
Women’s organisation 6 7 6 6
Faith-based organization 4 6 7 8
Old pupils’ association 6 5 12 8
Artisans/professionals 4 6 6 7
PTA 7 8 8 8
Youth group 5 3 3 7
Civil society organisations 4 2 2 3

Education Sector Support Programme in Nigeria
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Table 8D Proportion of SBMC members who are directly elected (%)

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara
ESSPIN LGEAs 3 18 5
SESP LGEAs 45 25 21
Other LGEAs 11 4 14 25
Total 7 17 16 23

35. Effectiveness of SBMC. The survey identified three main areas of focus for an SBMC
(finance, management and community mobilisation) and tried to solicit head teacher and
other stakeholders’ views on how effective the SBMC had been in these areas. Table 9A
summarises the head teacher assessment of “the main improvement brought about by the
SBMC”. Multiple responses were allowed. Table 9B reports the degree of satisfaction with
the way the SBMC has functioned in each of these areas. Both tables suggest that head
teachers value mostly the contribution that SBMCs have made in community mobilisation.
Only a quarter of head teachers mentioned that the main contribution of the SBMC was to
support school management on quality issues (which refers to monitoring of lateness /
attendance and the provision of textbooks), although three quarters were satisfied with the

general role played by the SBMC in these issues.

Table 9A Proportion of head teachers in schools with SBMC who valued its contribution (%)

Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Total

Manage school development fund / project 0 12 6 14 8
Raise additional community resources 19 30 27 17 26
Lobby for resources with local authorities 10 18 19 10 16

Monitor quality: teacher / student
attendance, learning outcomes etc

Mobilisation ‘

Increase enrolment through mobilisation 72 41 55 44 52
Consult with community on school issues 32 27 43 28 34
13
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Table 9B Proportion of head teachers in schools with SBMC satisfied with its role (%)

Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara

Manage school development fund / project 47 52 37 67

Raise additional community resources 46 52 42 57

Management ‘

Lobby for resources with local authorities 74 47 58 70

Monitor quality: teacher / student
attendance, learning outcomes etc

Mobilisation ‘

Increase enrolment through mobilisation 93 78 72 90

Consult with community on school issues 76 69 66 89

36. However, these broadly favourable responses contrast somewhat with the responses

provided by head teachers in schools where there was both an SBMC and a PTA. In these
schools a set of statements were put forward for head teachers to comment on. As Table
10 shows, at least a quarter of head teachers claimed that the SBMC and the PTA were the

same, while a third of head teachers (though fewer in Kwara where there has been more

training) claimed that the relative roles of the SBMC and the PTA were still unclear.

Table 10 Proportion of respondents who agree with statements on role of SBMC and PTA (%)

Head teacher Total
. Head
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara SBMC PTA
teacher
SBMC and PTA are the same 49 24 27 24 29 27 28
SBMC is now important than PTA 46 39 20 31 32 33 22
SBMC only exists on paper 32 45 44 29 41 17 28
Relative SBMC-PTA roles not clear 36 39 49 18 40 22 23

Note: Respondents gave either of these answers: somewhat agree / agree / strongly agree

37. PTA and SBMC chairs hold different views. Predictably, a much lower proportion of SBMC
chairs believe that the SBMC only exists on paper (although one in six do), while both SBMC

and PTA chairs are less confused on the respective roles of their organisations. However,

they accept to the same extent as heads that SBMCs and PTAs are indistinguishable.

B. Civil society organisations

38. One of the main concerns about the contribution of civil society organisations (CSOs) is that

they operate mainly at the state level and do not extend their activities to the grassroots
level. ESSPIN aims to strengthen CSOs so that they reach communities and speak on their
behalf. A group of 6-10 CSOs have been identified in each ESSPIN state as partners. These

CSOs received capacity building training and will carry out regular visits in schools to
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strengthen the SBMCs. As part of the ESSPIN community survey, school stakeholders were
asked to report for each CSO partnered by ESSPIN:

e whether they had heard of that CSO, to assess whether they were visible, and
e if so, whether in their view this CSO had ‘actively promoted education issues in the

community’, to assess whether their contribution was recognised

39. Table 11A reports the results, which should be read as follows:

e Suppose CSO X in state Y was known to 40% of respondents: the average for all CSO is
reported in row 1 below

e Suppose that, of those, 25% said that this CSO had actively promoted education issues;
then among all respondents .40 x .25 = 10% had expressed a favourable view of that

CSO in that state: the average for all CSOs is reported in row 2 for different respondents

40. Two messages are clear. First, the assessments of different respondents agree with each
other. Second, with the exception of Jigawa (where one in six respondents acknowledged

the role of a CSO in their school), the influence of other CSOs on schools is minimal.

Table 11A Percentage of school stakeholders who know and recognise contribution of CSOs (%)

State (number of CSOs)
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
(8) (8) (10) (6) (10)
1. Percentage of head teachers who heard of CSOs 40 28 17 17 10
Best known CSO 75 87 49 49 67
Least known CSO 10 5 4 8 0
2A. Percentage of ... who heard of CSOs
and thought they had actively promoted education
Head teachers 16 4 1 0 2
SBMC chairs 10 1 1 -
PTA chairs 15 3 1 0 0

Table 11B Percentage of school stakeholders who recognise contribution of at least one CSO (%)

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Head teachers 30 12 10
SBMC chairs 25 7 -
PTA chairs 23 18 9 4

41. The partner CSOs are a mixed group: some are the state branch of well known national or

regional organisations (such as the National Union of Teachers and the Federation of

Muslim Women Society of Nigeria); others are active only in particular LGEAs. To capture

the possibility that some CSOs have wider recognition, Table 11B lists the proportion of

schools where, according to the three types of respondents, at least one CSO was perceived
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to have actively promoted education in the community. Miyetti Allah was recognised as an
active CSO by 20% of schools in Jigawa and the National Union of Teachers was recognised
as an active CSO by 28% of schools in Kaduna. Only one in ten schools in Kano and Lagos

have a positive view on the role of at least one CSO in their community.

C. Perceptions of basic education service quality

42. Perceptions of parents about school quality: Parents and other school stakeholders were
asked whether they were satisfied with the quality of education service delivery. Table 12
shows that the responses were too lenient on the quality of teaching and learning given the
low level of professional competence of teachers and the fact that little learning is taking
place in schools. As these perceptions are so positive, they cannot be used in general as a

basis to monitor progress in the coming years.

Table 12 Parent perceptions of education service quality (%)

Percentage of parents satisfied / very satisfied State

with ... Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
... what child has learned in school 80 92 93 94 88
... quality of teaching 74 88 91 96 89
... attention child receives by the teachers 82 90 91 96 87
... head teacher attendance 83 91 90 96 82
... teacher attendance 80 86 89 97 84
... how teacher reports back on performance 79 84 90 96 89
... head teacher response to the community 78 88 92 93 68
.. head teacher monitoring of teaching quality 76 86 89 97 74
.. head teacher problem-solving given resources 75 87 87 94 67
... classroom conditions 16 17 25 26 57
... seating arrangements 12 12 23 27 47
... toilet facilities 14 12 20 20 25

43. The following findings were of interest:

e Parental views were considerably more critical of the role of the head teacher
(compared to the role of teachers) in Lagos. This different attitude could be related to
higher expectations but these are not reflected in stronger rates of disapproval on
other dimensions of quality.

e Parental views were most critical of material conditions. Only 10-15% of parents in
Jigawa and Kaduna expressed satisfaction about furniture and sanitation. The
proportion was in the range of 20-25% in Kano and Kwara. Rates of approval were

significantly higher in Lagos for classrooms and furniture but not for sanitation.

44. Other respondents also offered broadly favourable views of the challenges facing their
schools and focused their criticism almost exclusively on infrastructure and not on actual
16
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learning. SBMC chairs were slightly less sanguine about the quality of teaching (72%

expressed satisfaction) compared to head teachers. Tables are omitted for brevity.

45. This pattern is repeated in Table 13, which lists what parents considered the most
important problem facing the school. About 70-85% of parents considered physical
infrastructure as the main challenge. Only 7-8% of parents in Kano and Lagos considered
the quality of teaching as the main concern. The most interesting variation was the
comparatively high number of parents in Kano — and to a lesser extent in Jigawa and
Kaduna — who considered teacher recruitment (which captures not only the process but

also whether there were enough teachers in school) to be a major problem.

Table 13 Parent perceptions of the most important problem facing the school (%)

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Classroom conditions 60 74 52 68 33
Water and sanitation 12 11 17 11 26
Quiality of teaching 0 3 7 1 8
Teacher recruitment 9 7 13 5 1
Other 9 2 7 2 14
None 3 1 2 6 9
Don’t know 7 2 1 6 10

46. Perceptions of school stakeholders about government support: However, there are more
interesting variations in the degree of satisfaction of various school stakeholders with the
support provided by key government functionaries. Table 14A reports the proportion of
head teachers who were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’” with these individuals or systems. It
appears that, with the exception of Lagos, no more than half of the head teachers
expressed satisfaction with the Local Government Chairman. Approval ratings were
considerably higher for the Education Secretary. At least one third of teachers were not

satisfied with the teacher recruitment process.

Table 14A Proportion of head teachers who were satisfied with government systems (%)

Satisfied / very satisfied
According to the head teacher Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Education Secretary 84 68 83 70 70
Local Government Chairman 43 48 51 44 73
District Education Committee 59 81 35 63 33
Local school supervisor 82 78 82 91 53
Teacher appointment 66 55 63 57 60

17
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Table 14B Proportion of respondents who were satisfied with government systems (%)

Satisfied / very satisfied
Head PTA SBMC SBMC Parent
teacher chair chair female
Education Secretary 76 59 59 51 45
Local Government Chairman 50 36 41 35 34
Teacher appointment 60 58 52 52 47

47. This pattern is consistent among other respondents, as shown in Table 14B. However,

approval ratings are generally lower among other stakeholders and particularly among

female members of the SBMC and parents.

D. Communications

48. The ESSPIN communications and knowledge management team develops outputs that help

disseminate messages related to the education system to reach diverse audiences. In the

absence of specialised market research surveys, a set of communications-related questions

was added to each individual questionnaire to help inform the operational dimension of

the ESSPIN communications activities.

49. Newspapers: Table 15A presents the incidence of newspaper readership among two key

groups. The following lessons can be drawn:

e The proportion of head teachers who read a newspaper on at least a weekly basis is

about 25% in Jigawa and Kano, about 35% in Kaduna and Kwara and almost 90% in

Lagos.

e Readership is much lower among parents and guardians. Less than 15% read a

newspaper on at least a weekly basis. The ratio was highest in Lagos (26%).

e Head teachers and parents seem to read similar newspapers in each of the five states.

Note that if more than one newspaper was mentioned by the respondent, only the first

preference was taken into account.

Table 15A Percentage of respondents who read newspaper (%)

State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

Almost every day 5 6 6 32 50

At least once a week 18 30 19 11 37
:'ezic:]ers At least once a month 29 19 14 5

Less frequently 20 19 40 36

No 28 26 22 16

Almost every day 3 4 11

At least once a week 11 11 15
Parents At least once a month 4 2

Less frequently 3 13 4 17

No 82 73 75 86 54

18
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Table 15B Newspapers read (%)

State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Alaroye 0 0 0 0 0
Almizan 2 0 0 0 0
Aminiya 7 0 0 0 0
Daily Trust 45 32 44 0 0
Gaskiya 12 11 4 0 0
Guardian 2 0 0 8 11
:'eic:]ers Herald 0 0 0 20 0
New Nigeria 21 36 15 4 0
Punch 0 3 0 18 54
This Day 9 3 1 0 4
Tribune 0 0 0 21 7
Triumph 0 0 18 0 0
Other 2 13 18 29 24
Alaroye 0 0 0 15 15
Almizan 9 2 4 0 0
Aminiya 17 1 5 0 0
Daily Trust 39 14 47 0 0
Gaskiya 22 43 11 0 0
Guardian 0 0 0 4 5
Parents Herald 0 0 0 31 0
New Nigeria 3 26 5 4 0
Punch 3 2 0 18 32
This Day 0 1 3 0 3
Tribune 0 0 0 6 5
Triumph 3 0 5 0 0
Other 5 11 20 22 40

50. Radio: Practically every head teacher listens to the radio on a daily basis. By contrast, the
proportion of daily listeners among parents and guardians is about 70% in the ESSPIN states
(but higher in Kano) as shown in Table 16A. Table 16B shows that there are no major
differences between the two groups in terms of their radio station preferences. Note that if
more than one radio station was mentioned, only the first preference was included. Figure
1 splits the day in three-hour intervals and shows the percentage of parents and guardians

who are listening to the radio at that time.

19
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Table 16A Percentage of respondents who listen to the radio (%)

State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

Almost every day 65 72 85 71 68

At least once a week 9 10 4 4 9

Parents At least once a month 1 1 0 3 2
Less frequently 5 5 7 10 10
No 20 12 5 12 10

Table 16B Radio stations followed (%)
State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

National Radio Nigeria FRCN 1 31 12 1 0

State Radio 51 18 43 81 33

Other state radio 14 3 3 1 0

BBC 25 32 5 1 0

VOA i 5 3 0 0

Head teachers Freedom 2 0 27 0 0
Nagarta 0 6 0 0 0

Harmony 0 0 0 7 0

Eko FM 0 0 0 0 30

Wazobia 0 0 0 0 13

Other 5 5 7 9 24

National Radio Nigeria FRCN 2 29 3 0 0

State Radio 71 20 34 86 51

Other state radio 10 2 6 4 0

BBC 13 30 12 2 0

VOA 2 2 1 0 0

Parents Freedom 2 0 37 0 0
Nagarta 0 8 0 0 0

Harmony 0 0 0 3 0

Eko FM 0 0 0 0 13

Wazobia 0 0 0 0 19

Other 0 9 5 5 17
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Figure 1 Percentage of parents / guardians who listen to the radio by time (%)
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51. Television: A much lower proportion of parents and guardians watch television in northern

Nigeria. The proportion is considerably higher in Lagos, where — as Table 17B shows — there

is also a much more varied set of television station options on offer.

Table 17A Percentage of respondents who watch television (%)

State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

Almost every day 3 15 20 31 60

At least once a week 4 15
Parents At least once a month 0

Less frequently 1 4 11

No 92 71 64 55 18

Table 17B Television stations followed (%)
State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

NTA 45 60 39 26 8

State Television 3 4 4 49 27

Other state television 0 13 8 0

AIT 3 12 1 20

CTV 0 31 0 0
Parents Silverbird 0 0 0 19

Galaxy 0 0 0 0 12

International (CNN, Al Jazeera etc) 11 10 7 0 1

Other 0 4 2 12

Video / DVD 38 3 14 1
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52. Messages: A set of questions tried to assess whether respondents were exposed to
education-related messages. This sub-section focuses on parents. Table 18A has three
panels. The top panel shows that with the exception of Lagos, more than half the parents
are actively participating in community meetings and about 20-30% of those had attended
a traditional drama or storytelling performance in the past three months. The middle panel
shows that generally only one in five or in six parents have ever read any information on
education. This is consistent with limited newspaper readership. The bottom panel shows
that generally at least half of the parents have ever heard information on education — most

of them on the radio.

Table 18A Percentage of parental exposure to education messages through various media (%)

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Have you in past three months:
Attended some form of community meeting? 58 50 55 62 20
Heard town crier or other public announcement? 76 42 58 38 11
Attended any traditional drama/dance/storytelling? 32 25 22 29 5
Have you ever read any information on education? 15 23 28 14 17
Of which: read on newspapers 46 57 57 70 79
Of which: read on posters 45 38 20 12 11
Have you ever heard any information on education? 49 64 64 56 45
Of which: heard on radio 91 89 81 81 61
Of which: heard on television 3 3 3 2 32
Of which: heard in church / mosque 3 6 16 7 3

Table 18B Percentage of parents who have never heard a particular message (%)

State

Jigawa Kaduna  Kano Kwara Lagos

Parents and communities can have a say in how their
21 4 1 4 2

schools are run through bodies such as SBMCs 0 ? 0 9
State gover.nmfer?t wants all communlty members to 17 29 17 14 22
play a part in giving a good education for children
All chlldren will be pro_wded with the opportunity to 16 19 10 3 4
receive a good education
Girls can learn essentllal.skllls in school to help give 19 25 17 7 10
them a good chance in life
Schools are becgmlng safer and better equipped 16 23 14 11 8
places for all children to learn
Teachers and head teachgrs are being given the skills 18 29 1 6 9
and knowledge to help children learn
Education is an essential route out of poverty 14 16 12 3 4
Children who go to school will get the books and 15 20 10 6 7

other materials they need to learn
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Table 18B shows that in fact a much higher percentage of parents receive education-
related messages, especially in Kwara and Lagos. The only messages that have not filtered

through very well are those related to the role of the SBMC, such as in Kaduna and Kwara

where two in five parents reported not being exposed to messages related to their own

potential role in helping manage their school.

54. Table 19A confirms that the SBMC is not yet a forum where parents can be updated on the

school. This role is still played by the PTA, which is well attended: one in three parents in

Jigawa, Kano and Kwara claimed to receive their information from its meetings; the

proportion is 60% in Kaduna. According to Table 19B, the proportion of parents who go to

school on a daily basis is at least twice as large in Lagos compared to the other states. The

proportion of parents who have not been at all in school is lowest in Kwara (16%) and

highest in Kano (42%).

Table 19A Sources of information on the school for parents (%)

State
Percentage of parents who got school information: Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
PTA meeting 34 60 37 33 25
Attending ... SBMC meeting 9 9 5 4 0
Community meeting 15 9 10
Reading ... School notice board 0 0 2 2 1
Child 13 34 36 19 14
Head teacher 56 59 56 32 18
Talking to ... Teacher(s) 15 30 26 13 23
Other parents 6 12 24 13 23
Community head 3 6 12 5 0
Table 19B Number of times parents have visited school during the school year (%)
State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
0 32 24 42 16 29
1-3 34 39 34 43 20
4+ 12 19 10 21 10
Daily 22 18 13 20 42
Table 19C Type of information on the school received by parents (%)
Percentage of parents who got school information State
in past three months about: Jigawa Kaduna Kano  Kwara  Lagos
School resources availability and use 20 45 24 48 34
How well the child is learning 56 70 60 80 82
School assessment by school inspectors 32 46 30 59 34
23
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55. According to Table 19C, a rather higher than expected percentage of parents claim to have

received information on the resources available to the school and on the results of

inspection. Overall, parents in Jigawa are the least well informed and parents in Kwara the

best informed.

Conclusions

56. ESSPIN organised a school survey to inform its approach to community involvement in

57.

school management and to monitor the progress from the implementation of its activities.

A sample of 330 public primary schools was selected from five states. The survey had four

objectives: assess whether schools received support and by whom; understand the role of

civil society organisations, especially those partnered by ESSPIN, in supporting education;

gauge perceptions of education service quality; and map channels of communication.

In terms of the extent of support to schools, and the role of the SBMC in particular, the

following are the main findings:

Schools receive support from both government bodies and non-government
institutions, mainly for teaching-learning materials. About one in ten schools benefits
from the UBE Intervention Fund, one in four from SUBEB and one in five from their
LGEA — in total, one in two schools received government support on average. One in
three schools is supported by its PTA, while one in six is supported from its SBMC. The
support of the PTA and the SBMC is strongest in Kwara. On an annual basis, one in
three schools receives no support from either government or non-government
organisations; a similar number receives support from both sides.

The SBMC is a recent reform: the majority of schools claim to have established one but
further probing revealed that fewer than one in three schools had an SBMC met at
least twice between September and March/April in Jigawa, Kaduna and Kano. In Kano,
not only are meetings less common; they are also less well attended and there is a
greater tendency for committees to incorporate representatives of traditional councils.
Only 1% of parents in Kano had attended an SBMC meeting during the 2009-10 school
year; the corresponding ratio was about 10% in the other states.

Respondents gave a positive assessment of the role of the SBMC so far, especially in the
case of the committees’ ability to mobilise their communities. However, at the same
time, at least a quarter of head teachers claimed that the SBMC and the PTA were the
same (a fact acknowledged to the same extent by SBMC and PTA chairs), while a third
of head teachers (though fewer in Kwara, which has received more training) claimed
that the relative roles of the SBMC and the PTA were still unclear.

58. In terms of the role of civil society organisations in supporting communities, the survey

attempted to gauge whether the ESSPIN CSO partners were known to schools and, if so,

whether in their view this CSO had actively promoted education issues in the community.
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Very few schools viewed the contribution of CSOs in Kano, Kwara and Lagos as positive. In
Jigawa, the positive role of a particular regional organisation was recognised by one in five
schools, while in Kaduna the positive role of a national organisation which is based in the

state was recognised by one in four schools.

59. The survey asked school stakeholders and beneficiaries their views on the quality of the
education service. There was a mixed set of responses. On the one hand, there was very
little criticism of the quality of schooling: stakeholders, including parents, did not complain
about teaching and learning but only voiced complaints on the state of infrastructure. This
is despite strong evidence obtained by ESSPIN that children learn very little in school. On
the other hand, there was clearly articulated frustration with the role of the Local

Government Chairman and local education committees.

60. The survey collected information on how school stakeholders receive information in
general and on education issues in particular in order to inform the ESSPIN communication
strategies and to have a base with which to assess the success of ESSPIN communication
activities. The responses of head teachers and parents were analysed and presented in this
report in terms of their newspaper reading, radio listening and television watching habits.
The target audience behaviour differs by state in ways that need to be taken into account

in planning ESSPIN activities.

61. Finally, the survey collected complementary information on other important aspects of
school life, which are not central to the four key questions addressed by this survey but will

help inform other areas of ESSPIN work. The results are presented in Annex B.

e A quarter of head teachers in Jigawa and Kano do not have professional qualifications.
In Jigawa, they also have very limited prior experience as teachers unlike Lagos where
head teachers have ten years more experience and have spent two thirds of their
career as teachers.

e Attendance is particularly low in Jigawa. Textbook availability, notably for English, is
very low in Jigawa, Kaduna and Kano, although the number of observations is small for
firm conclusions. The proportion of classes held in open air (or in buildings in need of
major repairs) is very high, especially in schools where there is no active SBMC.

e Although school fees have been abolished with the UBE acts, PTA levies are widely
used, especially in Kwara and Kaduna. To a lesser extent, parents also confirm the
existence of other fees in Kaduna, Kano and Kwara.

e A detailed set of questions on household assets helped develop a wealth index to
classify households into three groups. Initial results on the correlation of the index with
student absenteeism and age did not reveal any relationship. However, the wealth

index can be used as a basis for other comparisons.
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Annex A: Instruments

Head teacher

Al INDIVIDUAL DETAILS

Caollect the information below for the head teacher. Only if the head teacher is absent on both days, collect

for the assistant head teacher.
Head teacher Asslstant
2010 COMMUNITY SURVEY o
I head teacher
Is not avaliabie
Head teacher questionnaire B | Age(nyears)
A2 56X 1Male IFemaie
A3 ‘Were you born in this vilaganiown? 1 v=zBa g 2N
School code | | | | | | | | | | | A d It not. wars you bom In this LGEA? 1 Yes A & 2N
AS It not. wars you bom In this $fate? 1 vYes ZNo
Reapondsnt's name
AE Do you speak the local language?
5Schood name 1 ¥es, It Is my mother longue 2 Yes, lleamed it 3 No
LGEA AT Do you live In this vilags / town? 1ves ZMo
state 1Jigawa 2 Kaguna 3 Kano 4 Kwars 5 Lagos Al ?f:ll_ﬁlngi?m It take you to get from houss to school?
A9 | wnat iz the highest lsvel of sducation you have attalinsd?
Enumsrator nams Suparvisor name Data ntry officar nams 1 Bedow SSCE 2 SSCEWASC 3 NCEONDDIploma 4 Degree/HNDiGraduate
Totwropsoty
A 10 Do you have a teaching qualification 1¥es 2Nobai2
Date of first Intarvisw Dats of second Interviaw Diats of quality check Diats of data entry A.11 | wnat iz your teaching qualification?
"Jppﬂcaue 1 Grade |l or equivalent 2 NCE 3 PGDE 4 B.Ed. S MEd 7 Other cpeolfy
! ! ! ! A.12 | Hava you aver recslved school managsmsnt fraining? 1 ves 2 uo kA 18
Day /Mot Day /Mo Day Mo Day /Mo

=

13 | In'which year did you last racelve schos!l managemeant training?

Tims of fArst Inferviaw Tima of sacond interdsw

It appicatie
— ; . . N . i . siariing with ine nret isaching job ask ine head teacher about each teaching job hesshe has held wntl now.
et _ o End i sen End ____ Consiger otion within 3 school (for exampée, rom feacher i assistant head teacher) as 3 separate leaching

A 14 A 15 A 18 AT A 18 A 13 A 20
We are conducting a survey io understand the type and level of support that schools receive from their In which Is this 'What type of ‘What was the Wasthe | Wasthe | Why did you changs
communities. Your school has been selected by chance. Please answer the questions as accurately as you year ad your schoolwas fhis | designafion of | school | school | Jods?
can. The answers that you provide will be confidential and will only be used to improve the design of 5 |YyouiEkeup | oument | job T Ihis: poet? s fIniE s ranameres
educational policy in Nigeria, especially with respect fo the role of school based management committees. = E';:mm foo? I primary 1 Head bracter LGEAT | State? 2 Premoted In same
E t - " - o
h Job? ‘l-rg_ ;-T;gn ; ;: 3 Resigned bo ke up
T | eqg 2008 2N 2o better joo
Did you Interview the head teacher? | 1Yes BA ZNo = T Diher cpesify
Wiy was the head teacher nof Infenviewed? st
1 Temporary absent - OMcial duty S Long-term absent— Sk leave 2nad
mporarly absent - 0l & Long-term absent— Training 3d
3 Temporarly absent — Training T Oither cpaadty
4 LongHter absent — Matemny leave S Past Is vacant ath
Which person was Intenviewad Instead? 1 Assistant head teacher 2 Other f=acher Sih
Eth
Th
&t
oth
10th
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B. SOURCES, TYPES AND LEVEL OF GOVERNMENT SUPPORT TO SCHOOL B.11 | Ar= you satisfed win:
B.1 B.2 B.3 B.4 * how the Educasion Secratary atiends 1o the school's needs?
Has .. contibuted in What was this contribution for? Wasthis | Whatwas " Mo Ihe Local Gavemmens Gharman sdiends o N scnoars neess
ial or marerial terms I i * how the Disirict Education Commities b= operaing?
Multiple answars are possaibls. contibueon | tne amaunt ¥
S:T:’ml In 2008/08 ar . Co1p'j1.rtor po Incashaor | ofthis * how this I0Cal 3ChOC! SUPENESOr SUPDONS the school?
C =2 7 c —
tves TNe 30K 2 Repalrs | mand=nance In kind? contibuRon * how teachers are appointed & this school?
- 2 Fumiture 1 Gazn In Mair SCALE: 1Wvery dizsatisfied 2 Dizzabsfied 3 Umsore 4 Satisfied S Very satisfied S DK/ MA
4 Equipment 2 In kind
£ Teaching and l=aming materials
7 Oner cpeatty C. SOURCES, TYPES AND LEVEL OF NON-GOVERNMENT SUFFORT TO SCHOOL
A | UBE Intarvention Fund 200318 12345 7
200310 123458 7 c.1 c.2 c.3 c.4
B | UBEC Seff-Help 2008105 12345 7 :as . .laoor".rDI:'.Ed !n What was this contriaution for? Was this What was
; fnancial or mater iems 1o
2003110 123458 7 ..I; scnoo In 2E-:IE'I:9 ar Multlple answers are poesible. :J;:T‘E?“ ?,EE_IT:UL“
c |ETF 200808 12325 7 20096107 1 Conzinaction [makerals and @boer) | i ging? contribugon?
200310 12345 7 1 Yes 3 oo maena a0 Racn 1 cash In Haira
mtare i
D |LGA 2003108 12345 7 2N pipment 2In kR
2009/10 12345 7 oK £ Teaching and lzaming materalz
& Scholarships or bursaries
E [ zusEs 2008409 123458 7 7 Zervices, such as ranspart
2008010 12345 7 & Cash fo pay ieacher salaries
F | state Ministry 200308 12345 7 uch a5 schoo festhals
200910 12345 7 10 Ciner cpeally
G | BESP 2008105 12345 7 A | SEMC 2008/0% 123456769 10
[KDVENEW;, sedective LGA] | 2009410 12345 7 20080 12345676849 10
H | Dthar specily 2008105 12345 7 B | FTA 2008/0% 1234567680 10
200310 12345 7 200310 123456769 10
C | Community leader 2008/0% 12234567 E9 10
8.5 B.8 8.7 B.8 200910 123456769 10
angaﬁt’lﬁm:ﬁli Ir'l_‘lfqdl‘lal"-fol't'lbr:';;n:’ - | what was this contribution far? Was this Winat was O | Local MP / Polfician 2008108 123456789 10
made to Mie school In Mnancial or mareral corfribution | the amount - = pr
femmE DeSoMe TU0GY Muitipis answars 3rs possibis. [ Goniroution f ine av 2009110 1234567609 10
1 Consnction 1N Kind? contribuSan? E [ Local businessman 2008105 123456788 10
\irts e yearn, for Example 2004 3 Eenors , mantenance A i 200910 123456769 10
Write: 3559 ¥ S respondent does rot know [ recall. 4 Equipment 2 inkind F | CBO/C3S0 specily 20089 1234567689 10
& Teaching and l=aming maberials ) = - 3
2 Gt paty 200310 123456769 10
o] x5 e 57 T,
A | UBE intervention Fund | Specry year 12345 7 & [ other spacity iEE:':E 1 ; ;:: = - : 3 ;
B | UBEC Se-Halp Spacty year 12345 7 - = =
c |ETF Spacty year 12345 7 C.5 C.6 C.1 c.8
D | LGEA/LGA Spacily year 1234585 7
— :F oy r Wnen was the most What was this confribution for? Was this What was
E [suses Specty year 12345 7 mportant controuion Muitiple answers are possiole, | ESMiTBESn | the smaunt
F | State Ministry Specty year 12345 7 of ... mate to the Ware are po -~ |incashor | ofmis
= | == - sehool In fnancial or 1 Construction {matesials and labour] o o —
& | SE3P Specily year 123435 7 'erE'I‘.‘a.'tEr:ns betore 2 Repairs [materiis and Inbour} In kind contribudon?
H | owher specity Specity year 12345 7 20087 3 Fumiturs 1Cazh In Maira
' 4 Equipmens 2inkind
‘Wirke 2 I the respondent £ Teaching and i=aming materials
does ok kmow J recall & Scholarships or bursaries
B.9 | wnenwas school last Inspected by Mentn  Year | B 40 | Did the Inspecior communicate the 7 Services, such as tramsport
Ly LN -~ results of the Inspection fo the school? 8 Cash ho pay beacher salanes
5 Cash o pay other recument oosts,
* LEEA * LGEA such as school fe i
* Zane | Diztrict » Zone | District 10 Other Gpestty
* S3UBEB « BUBE3 A | SBMC Specily year 123456739 10
* Other State sgEncy cpsolty * Dther State agancy Gpsolty B | FTA Specily year 123456789 10
Wirke DD/OO0D If the respandent KNows that e suthorty has C | Community ieader Specify year 123456789 10
nspecied the school but cannot recail the date 1Yes INo 3DK D Local MP / PolRician GPECW :'Ez— 123456789 10
Wirte 99/5559 If the school has not been inspected by the
authority E | Local busiessman Spechy year 123456789 10
F | cBO ! C20 specify Spechy year 123456789 10
Other apeckly Spechy year 123456788 10
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c.39 Does the school charge 3 PTA levy? 1¥es 2MokC. 12
C.10 | What is the PTA levy changed per stugent par yaar? In Naira
C.11 | How much dig the school ralse from the PTA levy during In Nara
the schiool year 2008/1057
C.12 | Does the school coliect any ofher INcoms from parents, 1¥es Mo kDY
Tar example exam f2es, schoo developmant levies eic?
C. 13 | wWhat ls the amount charged per student per year firough | In Naim
mese other INCoMe S0UTCes?
C. 14 | How much did the school ralse from parents through these | In Naim
ofhier INCOMS Sources gunng the school year 2008087

SCHOOL BASED MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

D. SBMC AND PTA

D. 10 | Are there any SEMC guideines? 1¥es ZNo kD12 SDER D12
D. 11 | Have you ever seen the SEMC guidelines? 1¥es 2 Mo
D. 12 | Has me SBMC recelvad any capadity bulldng Multiple anawers are possibls. Do not prompt.
support?
1 Yes, tralning from SUBEB & No
2 Yes, training from project [ NGO DK
T Y3, otrer cpeolfy g
D. 13 | In wnat ar2as does the capacity of the SEMC Multipls anawers ars pessibls. Do nok prompt.
members nead to be strengthenad?
1 22MC roles and responsiniites T Omer gpaolty
2 Flanning and management & No capacky bullding needed
3 Buaget and finance DK
D. 14 | Is there a school development plan? 1¥es ZHok D16 SDKM D16
D. 15 | What are the priontes of the plan? Multipls anawers ars pessibls. Do nok prompt.

1 Construction and maimtenare
2 Wiskter and sanitation
3 Teaching-eaming materals | texibooks

T omer cpsolty
DK

PARENT-TEACHER ASSOCIATH

D.1 I5 there a school-based 1Yes ZNok D14 20Kk D14
management commitiea’
D2 Does the SEMC meat? 1 Yes, reguiary 2 Yes, imeguiariy
3 Mo b D.8 3Dontknow & D. B
D.3 | How many timee has the SBMC met dunng this schodl year?
Wirte 88 e respondent does Rot know
D.4 | when was the last SEMC meeting? Mionsh Year
Wirte 83 i fhe respondent does not know "Airke 01 for Jamuang ste.
D.5 | How many people atended the |ast SBMC mesting?
Wirte 88 e respondent does nok know
D.6 | Are there minuies § reconds of the last meeting? 1 Yes, wifh the head teacher
2 Ye=, win others 3 No £ s
D.7 | whatwas discussad In the last SEMC mesting”  Multlple anawera are possible. Do not prompt.
ance: scheol grant £ Community mobiisation: acoess and paricipation 3
Firance: resources for constructon, tewtbocks etc & Communty mobilsation: consuitation with community
3 Management lobbying LGEA, for schoal Inpass on school development -
4 Mansgement Sscrer atendance, teacting qualty ! 7 Cmer cpeolty =
lzaming cufcomes eic & Don't know
2 Mone TE®
D.B What Is In your visw the main Improvement Muitlple answsrs are possible. Do noft prompt.
brought about by the SEMCY
1 France: managed school grant £ Communty motilsation: Roreased ennciment 3
2 Firance: ralsed other resources for construcion, & Communty mobilsation: consuited wih communky on
texthooks sir school deveiopment s
3 Mansgement ioobied with LGEA for teacters sic 7 Cmer cpeolty -
4 Maragement monkored teacher atiendance, teaching & Don't know
guallity ! l=aming outcomes sic Hone 789
D.9 | Are you satlsfied with the way iha SEMC Is funciloning In terms of:
* Finance: schecd grant maragement
* Finance: raising resources for construciion, texitbooks
* Management: icbbying LGEA for school inpats
* Management: monkorng of tescher attendance, besching quaitty | leaming outcomes o
» Commurity mobilsation: iRcreases in enroiment
» Commurity moblisation: representation of / consulk with communky on school deveiopment
SCALE: 1 Very dissatisfied 2 Dissatisfied 3 Unsure 4 Sabisfed S Very safisfied 9 DI/ NA
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D. 16 | Is here a parent-isacher association? 1¥es ZNoPE1 3DKIE.1
D. 17 | Does the PTA mesat? 1¥es 2 Mok D.22 2 Dontknow b D. 22
D. 18 | How many imes has the FTA mat during this schodl year?
Wik 88 ¥ the respondent does not know
D. 19 | When was the 351 PTA masting? Mionth Year
Wrihe 89 I e nespondent does not know Wirke 01 for Januany eic.
D. 20 | How many people atendsd the last PTA meeting?
Wt 89 ¥ te rEspondent does Rot krow
D. 21 | what was discussad In the [ast PTA mesting? Multipls anawers ars pessibls. Do not prompt.
1 Fimance” resources for investment efc £ Community mobiisation: access and participation 2
2 FiRance: mSOurces for recurrent cosss & Community mobilsation: consutation with commanity
3 Management iobbying LGEA for school inputs «on schood development =
4 Miansgement tsacher atendance, tEaching gualty ! T Omer Gpenlty .
lraming cutcomes eic & Don't know
S Mone TB
D. 22 | Whatls In your view the main Improvement Multlple anewers are poszible. Do not prompt.
brougnt about oy the PTAT
1 Finance ralsed resources for construction efc S Community mobilsation: increased ennoiment 2
2 Finance: ralsed other resources for textbooks etc & Communiy mobilsation: consuited wih communky on
3 Mansgement managed paremt-tescters reiations school deveiopeent -
4 Manapement monkored teacher aftendance, teaching 7 Ofher speolfy -
quasiity ! lzaming outcomes st & Don't know
9 Mone TB
D. 23 | Are you satiefied with the way the PTA Is functioning in terms of:

* FINance: raising resounces for inve stment costs, for example consructon, maitenance, fumiture et

* FINance: raising resounces for recurent cosss, for EXample saiares of baschers,

* Management: kobbying LG EA for school iInpats

* Management: monkanng of tescher aftendance, tesching quailty / leaming oUtcomes sic

* Community mobiisation: heiping Increase enmiment

* Community mobilsation: representing / consuiting with community on school development

BCALE: 1 Very dissatishied 2 Dissaiisfied 3 Unswre 4 Salisfed S Very sadshed 9 DHJNA
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L=y e E A e E T W il D0 you agree with the following statements? E. 10 E. 11
Dinerwise & E.1
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Hwara Lasgos Have you heard of | Has this organisation
.24 | sCALE: 1Swongly disagree * The SEMC and e FTA ar= the same the organisation aciively promaoted
?Ei_anrzz ] .7 educalon Issues in
iz __|==‘:':"_‘:;:zr’=:ﬂm= * Trie SEAIC |5 FW MOrE IMpANt AN e PTA 1¥es 2WoWHaxt | INE communiy?
1¥es 2Ho

S Somewhat agree
& Agree

T EFungly agree
2DK

= The S3MC exisis on paper;' only the FTA has moie in the school

* Thie relative roles of the SEMC and Be PTA are not clear

HNigsila Nigeiis
[FORANER] [FORANAN]
Rufal
E. COMMUNITY-BASED AND CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANISATIONS Bt

IREF)

UMITY-BASED ORGANISATION / COMMUNITY DEVE NT ASSOCIATION m m " — "

igarian Unicr igerian Lnizh o Darvsieg it

of Tmachers Suppen

E.1 Is there any community-bazed organization 1¥es ZHoM E B 30Kk EB
tnat Iz als0 IMerestad In sducation E5wesT

E 2 Whiat Is the name of the CBO?
Wrie 52 Fifere Is no formal rame

E 3 Who Is the chalmerson of the CEO?
Wrie 53 ¥ e respondent does nof know

E-4 | Whatls In your view the maln Improvement Multipls answers ars possible. Do nof prompt.
brought about by the CHOT wesbpenant
1 Finanoe: ralsed resources for Investment costs, for S Community mobilsation: Increased enrciment 123 MR
exampie construction, maint=nance, furniure etc & Community mobilsation: consuited wih communy
2 Fimance- ralsed nesources for recurent costs, for on school development fcg Charwar Himop
exampie salaries of tzachers, festivals, bursaries eic T Cther cpeolfy = Feurdaton Foundatiah
3 Marapement: iobbied LGEA for school iInpats: & Don't know
4 Manasgement monfored teacher altendance, teaching 2 None Tes v ! -

guallty ! leaming outcomes eic

Miyetti Allah ‘et I Suppesn
Il there Is both an SBMC and a CBO, ask n ernesin 5
- e s § 7 [Dutsa) of Comunity o L
70 Yo gres i folouing sisiEmenk® ErmporaaiTiil

- 13 cds
E3 SCALE: 15"‘;‘;’;‘:2:‘“”‘ = It Iz mot possibie fo disSnguish between the SEMC and fe CBO
e Hislojin FANTELIAM
3 Somewhat disagres Dievaszprrent
4 :" er agree nar dkagres * Thiz B2 |5 now more iImportant San the CS0 N

S Comewhat sree
& Agree

T Sfrongly agree
SDK

i fof Hawth
scwon
v i

* Thie BEMG exists on paper; only e CEO has e in the Sohod

SOCIETY ORGANISATIONS

E. & = there any civil society organisation actvely 1782 1Mo RCT 3D RCAT
promoting education issues in this commumity?

E. 7 | Whatis the name of the most active organisation?
Wrib= 55 Fifeere Is no formal mame

E 8 | Where is this organsation based?
W= 55 e respondent does nok know

E. 9 | What support has this organisation provided? Multipls answars ars posaible. Do not 102
prompt.
1 Materials 3 Agvocacy ! lobbying / Awareness ralsing 3 7
2 Training T Other cpealfy
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F. COMMUNICATIONS
Teschers and head feschers ame belng given the skils and
knawiedpe to help children leam
F.1 2 7 |1T.Z\l L]
D0 you ever read 3 newspaper = M Education s an essental route ouf of povery
F.2 How often oo you read 3 newspaper? ~
1 Aimost every day A1 leastonce awesk 3 Ablsastonce a month 4 Less frequently Chidren wha go 1o Schoal Wil ger he DooKs and cimer
marer s they nesd o leam
F.3 \Whikzh newspaper do you read most of the time? |
. B . F. 20 | Have you recelved any information to assist you In
F.4 | Doyou listen 1o the ramio? | 1¥es Mok FAD camying out your dutiss 35 head teacher? 1¥ez ZMoeF.23
F.5 Huow often o you listen the radio? - . .
1 Amost every day 4t ieast once awees 3 Atleast once 8 monin_4 Less requently F.21 Hawe you recelied information on: F. 22 | which was the source of this Infomation ™
F.& Where 8o you listen o the Ado? -
1 Fubiic area T Home (yours or other) 3 Car 7 Other cpeolty = School development planning 1LEEA IZUBES T Ofercpeoly
F.T Whikzh racho s1afon ¢ you listen most of the time?
- School managament 1LEEA IIUEEE T Omarcpsolty
F.8 Do you prefer o list2n to: — Factual S Steres
Fank in erder of preferencs Documentaries Drama _ _
- Results of schaol inspection TLEEA I3UBES T Omercpeolty
F.5 Which time In the day ara you oood- (0300 | 0600 ( DS00- | 1200~ | 1S00- | 1800 | 200
40 st 3 o200 | osoo | oEoo | 12oo | 9soo | temo | 2100 | oomo
more Iely io lsien 1o tha rado? - - Other specify 1LGEA ZIUBES T Ofercpsalty
Tick the baxes that apaly -
F.10 | Do you watch teievision? I 1¥es ZMokE I F. 23 | what information would you ke to receive Multiple anawsrs ars sibls. Do not prompt. iz
F. 11 | How often do you waich televislon? FEqUIANY [0 NEip YU WRR your job? Pos - P :
1 Almost every doy T Af leastonce aweek 3 Alleastonce a month 4 Less frequentiy 1 Schoal development planning 3 Resubs of school inspection -
F.12 | where go you watch television? 2 2chodl management T Caner cpeolty =
1 Public ara 2 Home (yours of other) T Offer spoalty
F. 13 | which radio s1afon 8o you listen most of e fime? |
F.24 | Do you provide Information to parents and omer schoal 1¥es 2ND B ES
stakeholders? - ’
F.14 | Do you prefer to watch: news Factual Discussions Stores
Rank In crder of preferencs Documentaries Drama F.23 | Have you provided Information to parents and F. 26 | How did you communicate this Information
other schopd stakehokders on: D parents and othear school slakenolders?
F. 15 | Which time In the day are you pood- | 0ioo- | oo | oeoo- | 12o0- | 9S00 | 1800 | MO0 1¥es IMo» Kext
mare Ikely io watch felevision? 000 | oeoo | oEoo | 1zoo | 9soo | 1emo | 2100 | oomo
» School development plan 1 BEMC mesfings 2 FTA meetings
Tick Me Baxes tal apply 3 Community meetings
T Cmer cpealty
F. 16 1 i i v s
In e past Mfe MonNins Nave you Inended same form | 1¥=s 2w . Sehool resou and thelr use 1 ZEME messngs I FTA mestrgs
of community mesting 3 Community mezting:
LR =
F.47 | Inthe past three months have you Reard @ town crisror | 1ves Ino 7 omercpsalty
other putlic annauncemant (not on the radio of TV
- ! = Student performance 1 SEMC mesiings 2 PTA meetings
F. 48 | Inthe past thres months have you atended any 1¥es 2Mo 3 Community mestings
traditional drama / dance / storytailing In the community? 7 Cmercpsalty
- Otherapaclty 1 SEMC mesiings 2 PTA mestings
3 Community meetings
F. 19 | Have you neard/ read any of the Parents and the communifes can have a say In how thelr 7 Cemer Gpsoity
fallowing massages? schools are run through bodles such &5 School Based
1Never ZOnce 3 More than once Management Commitiess
The state govemment wanis all MemDErs of the communky o F.21 e :lha:ﬂ.fo?;',:;{q,é Ic parens  Mulliple anawars ars possible. Do notprompt |,
piay & part in ghing & good education for chidren :
Al chikiren will e provided with the apporfunity fo recelve 3 1 3chool deveicpment plan 3 Stuaent parfarmance 37
good aducation 2 Bchool resourtes and ther use 7 Ctner cpeolty
Glis can leam essential sills in schoal to help ghve tem 3
good chance in e
Schodls are DECOMING 53fer and beMTer equipped pEces for al
children fo jeam
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Annex B: Selected issues

1. Head teacher: profiles and careers

Head teachers were asked questions regarding their background and career. The top panel of Table
B1.1 summarises some personal characteristics. The average head teacher in Lagos was ten years
older than her counterparts in the other states — and almost certainly female. Hardly any head
teacher in Jigawa and Kano was female. Kaduna is the linguistically most diverse of the five states:
as many as 13% of head teachers did not speak the local language and 23% had to learn it. About
half of the head teachers did not live in the village or town where the school is located and they
needed 20-30 minutes to get to the school on average with the exception of Lagos where head
teachers needed almost one hour and a half. A quarter of head teachers in Jigawa and Kano were

educated only up to SSCE level and had no professional teaching qualifications.

Table B1.1 Head teacher characteristics (%)

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

Age (years) 43 42 43 45 54
Female (%) 4 20 3 29 90
Speaks local language Yes, mother tongue (%) 93 64 88 91 80
Yes, learned (%) 7 23 12 7 13

No (%) 0 13 0 2 7

Lives in this village / town (%) 45 48 64 59 60
If not: travel time (min) 26 26 21 28 85

Level of education (%) Up to SSCE/WASC 26 13 25 8 0
NCE/OND/Diploma 70 76 71 36 41

Degree/HND/Graduate 4 11 3 56 59

Teaching qualification (%) None 25 10 22 3 0

Grade Il 13 18 21 17 3

NCE, PGDE, B.Ed./M.Ed. 62 72 57 80 97

Number of jobs held 2.3 2.7 3.0 3.9 5.8
Number of years per job 9.3 6.1 6.4 6.3 5.3
Experience (years) Teacher 1.8 6.7 7.3 8.6 19.6
Assistant head teacher 0.8 1.1 1.0 3.0 2.0

Head teacher 16.9 6.4 10.2 11.2 8.9

Experience (%) Teacher 8 41 38 35 64

Assistant head teacher 4 7 5 12 7

Head teacher 79 39 53 46 29

Experience in this school Total (years) 15.3 8.3 9.3 9.8 3.0
As head teacher (years) 151 6.9 8.1 8.7 3.0
As head teacher (%) 99 82 88 89 100
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The bottom panel of Table B1.1 provides some further background on the career path of head
teachers, asking about the jobs they had changed (a job was defined as new even within the same
school if the individual had been promoted, for example from being a teacher to being a head
teacher). Head teachers in Lagos had changed more jobs but had stayed a year less in their job on
average compared to head teachers in Kaduna, Kano and Kwara. In addition, head teachers in Lagos
had spent two thirds of their career as teachers; this proportion was about 40% in Kaduna, Kano
and Kwara — and only 8% (or less than two years) in Jigawa. Respondents had been in their current

schools between 3 (Lagos) and 15 (Jigawa) years — almost exclusively as head teachers.

2. School characteristics

Attendance: The enumerators carried out a headcount and consulted the classroom registers to
estimate the absenteeism rate. Table B2.1 shows that — with the exception of Kaduna —the rates
were very similar to those observed during the ESSPIN school census validation survey, which had
been conducted in a sample of 400 primary schools a month earlier. In particular, the results show
that student absenteeism in Class 2 is very high in Jigawa (44%), high in Kaduna and Kano (22-24%)
and standard in Kwara and Lagos (12-15%).

Table B2.1 Absenteeism rate in Class 2 by state (%)

State
Absenteeism Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
ESSPIN community survey Boys 45 23 27 13 15
Girls 42 22 20 11 15
Total, Class 2 44 22 24 12 15
ESSPIN validation survey Total, Classes 1-6 39 37 22 18 15

Textbooks: Enumerators were asked to count the number of textbooks in classrooms relative to the
number of children present at the time of the visit as an indicator of textbook availability. The
ESSPIN school census validation survey had observed classrooms from all classes. Table B2.2 shows
that, by comparison, fewer teachers in Class 2 were teaching English and mathematics at the time
when the classrooms were visited for the ESSPIN community survey. The two surveys agreed that

English and mathematics teaching were less common in Jigawa and Kano.

Conclusions cannot be drawn given the low number of observations (no more than 30 observations
of any particular subject in any state). Nevertheless, Table B2.3 confirms the findings of the ESSPIN
school census validation survey, namely that the availability of textbooks is very low in Jigawa,
Kaduna and Kano but more satisfactory in Kwara and Lagos. Note that the validation survey results
averaged over all classes, whereas the community survey results are from a sample of Class 2
classrooms only. This might explain why the availability of English textbooks was much lower than
the levels found in the validation survey (while the availability of mathematics textbooks is closer to

those levels).

The low number of observations does not permit a comparison (within states) of schools in SESP
versus other LGEAs. There is some indication that the availability of textbooks was higher in SESP
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LGEAs in Kaduna but that was not the case in Kwara (or Kano where availability was zero). Note
that what is measured is the actual availability of the textbook in the classroom: it is possible that

some students (or teachers) were given the textbook but chose not to bring it to school that day.

Table B2.2 Subject taught in Class 2 at time of visit (%)

State
Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

English 26 34 24 26 34
Mathematics 12 22 9 31 34
Community survey, sub-total 38 56 33 57 68

Validation survey, sub-total 67 80 59 96 81

Social studies 6 8 10 12 0
Basic science 4 9 8 12 10
National language 2 0 13 0 10
Other 24 21 36 14 10

Missing 26 6 0 5 0
Total 100 100 100 100 100

Table B2.3 Availability of textbooks in Class 2 by state and subject (%)
State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos

English Availability (%) 1 10 0 32 53
Number of cases 13 30 21 15 10

Validation survey (%) 22 25 22 73 78

Mathematics Availability (%) 10 22 0 65 43
Number of cases 6 20 8 18 10

Validation survey (%) 22 24 17 71 80

Physical conditions: The enumerators were asked to observe the physical conditions of the
classroom. According to Table B2.4, which reports the proportion of classrooms that are in good
condition and the availability of sufficient seating, these conditions are considerably better in

Lagos. The results are in agreement with those observed under the validation survey.

Table B2.4 Classroom physical conditions in Class 2 by state (%)

State
Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Classroom conditions (%) Good 22 13 14 11 28
In need of minor repairs 22 28 35 29 52
In need of major repairs 35 51 39 43 21
Open air 22 9 13 18 0
Sufficient seating (%) 19 13 21 21 48
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Table B2.5 shows that physical conditions of the classroom were better in schools where there was

an SBMC that had met at least twice during the school year. This was particularly the case in Jigawa

and Kano. It is not possible to say whether it is the existence of an SBMC that has helped physical

conditions improve or, perhaps more likely, that the underlying conditions in better maintained

schools also facilitate the operation of an effective SBMC. This relationship will be followed in the

next round of the survey.

Table B2.5 Classroom physical conditions and existence of SBMC (%)

Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara
sgﬁc SBMC s:n;c SBMC sgﬁc SBMC Sé\';/’lc SBMC
Good 17 36 14 16 14 28 10 12
In need of minor repairs 25 12 26 29 35 37 29 27
In need of major repairs 32 46 49 52 34 35 44 45
Open air 26 6 11 3 17 0 17 16

3. School fees

Following the Universal Basic Education Act and the equivalent legislation passed at the state level,

all fees are supposed to have been abolished. However, it is argued that while state authorities do

not impose tuition fees, they have tolerated the imposition of PTA levies. The survey collected

information on PTA levies and other fees from both head teachers and parents.

Table B3.1 Fees by state

State
According to: Jigawa Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Head teacher School charges PTA levy (%) 4 34 17 99 0
Amount charged per year (N) 2 102 141 333 -
Parent/Guardian PTA levy paid (%) 3 63 22 95 12
Amount paid per year (N) 124 119 153 285 632
Head teacher School charges other fees (%) 0 13 14 23 0
Amount charged per year (N) - 30 72 122 -
Parent/Guardian Other fees paid (%) 0 13 9 38 9
Amount paid per year (N) - 162 174 252 1275

According to their head teachers, all schools in Kwara, a third of schools in Kaduna and a sixth of

schools in Kano charge a PTA levy, as shown in Table B3.1. The responses provided by head

teachers and parents on the incidence of the PTA levy and the average amount paid are almost

identical except in the case of Kaduna where two thirds of parents claimed that they paid a PTA

levy. The fact that schools prefer not to admit the practice suggests that the issue of the PTA levy is

more sensitive in Kaduna.
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According to their head teachers, 13-14% of schools in Kaduna and Kano and 23% of schools in
Kwara also charge other fees. While there is agreement in the relative incidence of extra fees
between head teachers and parents, there are differences in the amounts parents confirmed

having paid.

In Lagos, about 10% of parents claim that they paid a considerable amount of PTA levies (N630 per
year) and other fees (N1275 per year). No school admitted to charging such fees.

4. Socioeconomic status

The community survey collected information from parents or guardians on background
characteristics in order to develop an index that distinguishes between poorer and richer
households. In line with the UNICEF 2007 Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey, the following proxy

characteristics were used:

e number of persons per bedroom

e type of floor, roof and wall

e  type of cooking fuel

e source of drinking water

e  type of sanitary facility

e access to electricity

e  ownership of household assets: radio, TV, mobile phone, phone, refrigerator, watch, bicycle,

motorcycle, car and cart

Principal components analysis was used to assign weights to each of these characteristics and
obtain a score for each household in the sample. It is assumed that the score captures the
underlying long-term wealth and helps produce a ranking of households, from poorest to richest.
The wealth index does not provide information on absolute poverty: it is only applicable for the
particular data set. The household population was divided into three groups of equal size based on

the wealth scores. The analysis was carried out separately for each state.

While the indicator will be useful for comparisons in subsequent rounds (for example, to assess
whether children from poorer families were more likely to drop out of school between Class 2 and
Class 4 or 5), the following table attempts to make use of the wealth index using this round’s data.
The upper panel shows how absent students are split between the three groups. As expected,
children from the richest tercile tend to be under-represented in the absentee student group in
Jigawa and Kano but the relationship disappears in the other states. The lower panel shows the
average age of sampled Class 2 students. It would have been expected that children from poorer
households would tend to be older, as their parents may be less aware of the need to ensure that
they go to school at the right age. However, no such relationship was observed and, in fact, the
relationship appeared to be reverse in Kaduna and Kano. In brief, the wealth index does not appear

to be related to absenteeism and late age in this sample.
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Table B4.1 Absence and age of students by wealth (%)

State
Tercile Jigawa  Kaduna Kano Kwara Lagos
Students not attending (%) Poorest 38 30 31 27 30
Middle 42 40 43 36 35
Richest 19 30 25 37 35
Total 100 100 100 100 100
Average age of students (years) Poorest 6.6 7.7 7.9 7.9 8.6
Middle 7.5 8.1 8.1 7.8 8.2
Richest 7.2 8.2 9.0 7.9 8.5
Total 7.1 8.0 8.3 7.9 8.4
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Name
CSACEFA

Position

Location

Nosa Aladeselu Project coordinator Abuja
Wale Samuel Policy adviser Abuja
lyeke Onos Operations Abuja
Mustafa Yakubu Field manager Jigawa
Abubakar Danlami Enumerator Jigawa
Bala Usman Enumerator Jigawa
Habiba Awalu Enumerator Jigawa
Hussain Magaji Enumerator Jigawa
Ibrahim Ayuba Enumerator Jigawa
Jummai Jibrin Enumerator Jigawa
Muhammed Alhassan Enumerator Jigawa
Sani A Muhammed Enumerator Jigawa
Sani Wada Enumerator Jigawa
Sawi M Aminu Enumerator Jigawa
Suleiman Sani Enumerator Jigawa
Mamman Moses Field manager Kaduna
A D Bitrus Enumerator Kaduna
Dangiwa N Ujei Enumerator Kaduna
Faith Irowa Enumerator Kaduna
Goddey llenikhenan Enumerator Kaduna
Hauwa Dikko Enumerator Kaduna
Jibril Suleiman Enumerator Kaduna
Moses Adamu Enumerator Kaduna
Paul Sambo Enumerator Kaduna
Regina Ekpo Enumerator Kaduna
Salamatu Ahmad Enumerator Kaduna
Theresa Binyat Enumerator Kaduna
Thomas Joseph Enumerator Kaduna
Ubong Essien Enumerator Kaduna
Victoria Adam Enumerator Kaduna
Yusuf Jatau Enumerator Kaduna
Kabiru Hamisu Kura Field manager Kano
Abdullahi Idris Enumerator Kano
Aisha Halliru Enumerator Kano
Bello Hassan Enumerator Kano
Bello Ibrahim Enumerator Kano
Danladi Saad Enumerator Kano
Hajara Yahaya Enumerator Kano
Ibrahim Iliyasu Enumerator Kano
Kamaludeen Garba Enumerator Kano
Muhammaed Nurudeen Enumerator Kano
Muhammed Sani Enumerator Kano
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Muhammed Yahaya Enumerator Kano
Safiyanu Abdullahi Enumerator Kano
Safiyanu Salisu Enumerator Kano
Umar Abdullahi Enumerator Kano
Zakariya Ahmed Enumerator Kano
Zakariya Uba Enumerator Kano
Francis Fatoye Field manager Kwara
Abubakar Usman Enumerator Kwara
Aderinsola Bolaji Enumerator Kwara
Adewoye Sunday Enumerator Kwara
Dada Olanike Enumerator Kwara
Odedina Seyi Enumerator Kwara
Osaji Abigail Meka Enumerator Kwara
Titilope Akosa Field manager Lagos
Bunmi Namah Enumerator Lagos
Fayese Bukola Enumerator Lagos
Folarin Abraham Enumerator Lagos
Kehinde Kuforiji Enumerator Lagos
Omoteleola Vera Cruz Enumerator Lagos
ESSPIN
Fatima Aboki Output 4 lead specialist Abuja
Musa Mohammed Hadejia Access and equity state specialist Jigawa
Hadiza Umar Access and equity state specialist Kaduna
Nura Usman Access and equity state specialist Kano
Funke Bolaji Access and equity state specialist Kwara
Abiodun Fomowola Access and equity state specialist Lagos
Helen Pinnock Output 4 specialist Abuja
Caroline Enye Output 4 specialist Abuja
Richard Hanson Communications lead specialist Abuja
Gaurav Siddhu M&E assistant specialist Abuja
Manos Antoninis M&E task leader Abuja
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